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COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE 

Certificate Number: 20200511SCNSW 

Date Of Issue: 11/05/2020 

Job Reference: 34441 

Issued To:  

Name: Elgas Kooragang Island 

Address: Egret Street Kooragang Island NSW 

Contact: Patrick Egan 

Telephone: +61 401 987 757 

Compliance Requirements: 

BCA CLAUSE D2.21 

A door in a required exit, forming part of a required exit or in the path of travel to a required exit must be readily 

openable without a key from the side that faces a person seeking egress,  

 

Installed Devices: 

Resettable Door Release: GIANNI Industries GEM CP-32W 

Installed Locations:  

1. Toilet to front tenant door 

2. Toilet to main office door 

3. Kitchen to main office door 

4. Pedestrian Gate exit to driveway 

Authorised Installer: 

Date: 11/05/2020 

Signed:  

Name: Dugald Parker 

Role: Senior Security Technician, SECUREcorp NSW 
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ECLIPSE Consulting Engineers Pty Ltd   
304/12 Century Cct,  
Norwest Central,  
NORWEST NSW 2153 

Phone: (02) 9894 8500  
Fax: (02) 8850 0212  

info@eclipseconsulting.com.au 
www.eclipseconsulting.com.au 

 

Compliance Certificate – Construction CIVIL/STORMWATER      Ref.: 9935‐010‐cccc 
 

I certify that the item/s described below, have been constructed or carried out in accordance with the information contained in this 
certificate, including any referenced documentation, and that they comply with the Building Code of Australia. 
 

Client to Whom this Certificate has been Issued: 
 

� Brown Commercial Building 
 

Description of Component/s Certified: 
 

� Elgas Storage Facility 
130 Cormorant Road, Kooragang 

� Sediment and erosion control 
� Stormwater drainage and on‐site detention 
� External pavement 
� Access and parking 

 
Basis of Certification: 
 

� Australian Standards ‐ Civil:  
 
 

 
� City of Newcastle: 
� The Blue Book: 

AS 3500.3:2018 ‐ Plumbing and Drainage ‐ Part 3: Stormwater Drainage 
AS/NZS 2890.1:2004 ‐ Parking facilities ‐ Off‐street Car Parking 
AS/NZS 2890.2:2002 ‐ Parking facilities ‐ Off‐street Commercial Vehicle Facilities 
AS/NZS 2890.6:2009 ‐ Parking facilities ‐ Off‐street Parking for People with Disabilities 
Development Control Plan 2012 and Technical Manuals 
Management Urban Stormwater 2004 – Soils and Construction 4th Edition 

 
Referenced Documentation: 
 

� ECLIPSE Drawings:   9935: C01/B, C02/B, C03/B, C04/B, C05/B, C06/B, C07/B, C08/B, C09/B  
dated 15 November 2019 

� Delfs Lascelles Consulting 
Surveyors: 

Work as Executed Drawings: 19528 dated 7 May 2020 

 
Conditions of Development Consent: 
 

� Approval: 
� Conditions: 

Section 4.38 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 
A27 & B24 

 
Competent Person Details: 
 

Name :  Stephen Healey 
Firm :    ECLIPSE Consulting Engineers Pty Ltd 
 
Relevant Qualifications  

 
BE(Hons) MIEAust CPEng 

& Experience :   
 
Address : 

 
304/12 Century Circuit BAULKHAM HILLS NSW 2153 

Phone :  (02) 9894 8500 
Facsimile :  (02) 8850 0212 
 
Registration/ Accreditation  

 
MIEAust CPEng NPER3 (Structural & Civil) RPEQ RBPVic RBPNT 

Details :  IEAust 25662, RPEQ 5546 
 
Signature : 

 
Date : 

 
8 May 2020 

 







27th April 2020 

 

CERTIFICATION OF ESSENTIAL SERVICES 

CERTIFICATION OF ELECTRICAL WORK 

 BROWN COMMERCIAL BUILDING 

Elgas storage facility,130 Cormorant Rd Kooragang NSW.  

 

We certify that the following essential services have been installed in accordance with the 
following standards: 

Measure Standard of Performance 

• Emergency lighting & Exits BCA E4.2 & E4.5, E4.6 & E4.8, AS 2293.1-                     

  2018 

• mechanical ventilation   AS/NZS1668.2, Section J of the BCA 

• External Lighting AN/NZS 1158.3.1- 2018 Pedestrian lighting. 

• Control of External lighting. AS – 4282 - 1997 

• Electrical installation. As – 3000 - 2018 

The testing and commissioning of the system was undertaken on 23.4.20 by Todd Bowd who 
is properly qualified to undertake the relevant assessment. 

I hereby confirm that the electrical work carried out by Todd Bowd Electrical Pty Ltd at the 
above referenced property has been installed in accordance with BCA requirements and 
complies with AS3000. 

 
 

T O D D  B OW D  E L E C T R I C A L  
S E RV I C E S  P T Y.               

L I C  N O .  2 9 9 5 9 C   

3 7 8 A  T O C A L  R O A D  M I N D A R I B B A ,  2 3 2 0  

M O B I L E  0 4 1 8  6 8 4 6 7 2      

F A X  N O .  4 9 3 0 0 3 6 1  

E M A I L :   T O D D B O W D E L E C T R I C A L @ G M A I L . C O M  

I N T E R G R A T E D  E L E C T R I C A L  &  C O M U N I C A T I O N  S O L U T I O N S  

    

 























 

 
 

    
 
 
28 Apr 2020         

   
 
 
Brown Commercial Building                             J/N 66173                
P O Box 596 
EAST MAITLAND    NSW    2323  
 
Attention:  Mr  M Morrison                                                             e: mmorrison@brownbuild.com.au 
 
 

Project:  Elgas Storage Facility, Kooragang  
 
 
Dear Matthew 
 
 
Bass Floor  Company (Newcastle) confirms that the Armstrong “Stonetex” vinyl tiles and Interface “Episodes” 
carpet tiles installed in the above  project complies with BCA 2016 Clause  C1.10 and C1.10(A). 
 
 
Copies of fire indices report from manufacturer is attached.  
 
 
 
Yours faithfully, 
BASS FLOOR COMPANY (NEWCASTLE) 
 

���������
 
Joanne Henery 

Bass Floor Company Newcastle 
ABN  43 910 508 215 

 
3 Rogilla Close, Maryland  NSW  2287 

PO Box 100, Wallsend  NSW  2287 
Phone:  02 4951 6166 

Email:  sales @bassfloor.com 
 

  



 
 

 
Client: Interface Australia PTY LTD Test Report No: D11-16-081 
 34 Airds Road Sample Received date: 3/11/2016 
 Minto NSW 2566 Test Date: 14/11/2016 
 Report Date: 17/11/2016 

 

Page 1 of 9 
Accreditation No.2834. 
Accredited for compliance with ISO/IEC 17025.  
The results of the test, calibrations and/or measurements included in this document are traceable to Australian/ International Standards.  
This report may not be reproduced except in full and shall be rendered void if amended or altered. 
This document may not be used in any form without prior consent.  MICHAEL B
The results on this report are related only to the items tested.                             APPROVED SIGNATORY    TECHNICAL MANAGER 

 
Sample Description:  Client Reference: “EPISODES” 
 100% Solution Dyed Nylon 66 
 407g/m2 on a Glasbac Backing 
 
 
AS ISO 9239.1 – 2003: Reaction to Fire Tests for Floorings – Determination of the Burning 
Behaviour Using a Radiant Heat Source  
 
 
Results Summary 
 
CHF Value  Sample 1 Sample 2 Sample 3 Mean 

Length 5.1  -  -  - kW/m2 

Width 4.5  4.9  4.2  4.5 kW/m2 

 
 
Smoke Value  Sample 1 Sample 2 Sample 3 Mean 

Length 140  -  -  - %.min 

Width 136  67  76  93 %.min 

 
 
Melting         Yes 

Blistering        Yes 

 

The test results relate to the behaviour of the test specimens of a product under the particular 
conditions of the test, they are not intended to be sole criterion for assessing the potential fire 
hazard of the product in use. 
 
Sample was conditioned in accordance with BS EN 13238:2001 at a temperature of 23±2oC and 
relative humidity of 50±5% for a minimum of 48 hours prior to testing. 
 
Each Specimen was adhered to a substrate of 9mm thick fibre cement board using Intertac 
adhesive. 

 
 



Australian Wool Testing Authority Ltd - trading as AWTA Product Testing
A.B.N. 43 006 014 106

1st Floor, 191 Racecourse Road, Flemington, Victoria 3031
P.O. Box 240, North Melbourne, Victoria 3051

Phone (03) 9371 2400  Fax (03) 9371 2499

TEST REPORT

This Laboratory is accredited by the National Association of Testing Authorities, Australia, for:
-Chemical Testing of Textiles & Related Products                 :      Accreditation No.      983
-Mechanical Testing of Textiles & Related Products               :      Accreditation No.      985
-Heat & Temperature Measurement                                  :      Accreditation No.     1356

This document is issued in accordance with NATA's accreditation requirements. Samples, and their
identifying descriptions have been provided by the client unless otherwise stated. AWTA Ltd makes no
warranty, implied or otherwise, as to the source of the tested samples. The above test results relate only to the
sample or samples tested. This document shall not be reproduced except in full and shall be rendered void if
ammended or altered. This document, the names AWTA Product Testing and AWTA Ltd may be used in
advertising providing the content and format of the advertisement have been approved in advance by the
Managing Director of AWTA Ltd.

© Australian Wool Testing Authority Ltd
Copyright - All Rights Reserved

MANAGING DIRECTORAPPROVED SIGNATORY0204/11/06

CLIENT :  ARMSTRONG WORLD INDUSTRIES                        TEST NUMBER  : 7-573608-CV
          (AUSTRALIA) PTY LTD                               ISSUE DATE   : 06/07/2010
          29-39 MILLS ROAD                                  PRINT DATE   : 23/07/2010
          BRAESIDE VIC 3195                                 ORDER NUMBER : 48144
                                                            ORDER NUMBER : 48144

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION  Clients Ref: "Excelon"
                    Semi rigid vinyl tile adhered to 6mm thick cement sheet
                    using PS-820 Pressure Sensitive VCT adhesive
                    Colour: Beige
                    Nominal thickness: 3.0mm

  Material Specification:
  Nominal composition: Given to AWTA in confidence
  NOmnal total mass: 4.1kg/m2

  ASISO 9239.1-2003          Reaction to Fire Tests for Floorings
  Part 1                     Determination of the Burning Behaviour
                             using a Radiant Heat Source
  Date of sample arrival:    08/06/2010
  Date tested:               05/07/2010
  Results:             CHF (Critical Heat Flux / Critical Radiant Flux)
                        1           2             3            Mean
  Non directional > or equal   > or equal    > or equal    > or equal
                     to 11        to 11         to 11        to 11      kW/m2

                                    Smoke Value
  Non directional      4           4             4              4       % min

  Observations: Blistering

  Note: Sample was conditioned in accordance with BSEN 13238-2001 at a
  temperature of 23+/-2degC and Relative Humidity of 50+/-5% for a minimum of
  48 hours prior to testing

  No directional properties, three specimens tested only

  Each specimen was clamped as supplied by client prior to testing

  The test results relate to the behaviour of the test specimens of a product
  under the particular conditions of the test, they are not intended to be the
  sole criterion for assessing the potential fire hazard of the product in use

182272      1                                   (   END OF REPORT   )      PAGE  1











NEWCASTLE FIRE PTY LTD 
ABN:98 622 754 563 
Phone: 0414 559 670 
newcastlefireptyltd@gmail.com 
P.O Box 63 Tanilba Bay NSW 2319  
  

   
 
 

INSTALLATION CERTIFICATE 
 
 

PREMISES Single Storey Office Building & LPG Storage Building 

ADDRESS 130 Cormorant Road Kooragang NSW 2304 

OWNER  

CONTACT Matthew Morrison 
 
 
 
I, Kiel McGovern of Newcastle Fire Pty Ltd, certify that I have inspected the following Essential Fire and Other Fire Safety 
Measures as 29/04/20 and found the site to be capable of performing to a standard not less than required in the relevant 
provisions of the Building Code of Australia and the Australian Standard appropriate to the measure. It was found that no 
fire safety offences under the Environmental Planning & Assessment Regulation 2000 in relation to fire safety notices, fire 
exits and paths of travel to fire exits have been committed. 
 
 
 

FIRE SAFETY MEASURE INSTALLED 
IN THE BUILDING 

MINIMUM STANDARD OF PERFORMANCE 
REQUIRED BY THE FIRE SAFETY SCHEDULE ✓ 

Portable Fire Extinguishers 
(Office Building & Storage Building) 

BCA E1.6 & AS2444-2001 ✓ 

Fire Hydrant Systems BCA E1.3 & AS2419.1-2005 Amdt 1 ✓ 

Hose Reel Systems BCA E1.4 & AS2441-2005 Amdt 1 ✓ 

 
 

SIGNATURE 
 

PRINT NAME Kiel McGovern DATE 29/04/20 

 
 
 

This statement is for the whole building 
(Description of building) 

 Part Single Storey Office Building & LPG 
Storage Building BCA Class 5 & 7b 

 
 
NOTE:  This form is to be completed by Fire Service Company and the owner is to submit this Certificate to Council.  The above Certificate is based on the installations as 
per the Standards identified and does not ensure that the original installation complies with those measures identified in a Fire Safety Schedule unless installed by 
Newcastle Fire Pty Ltd.  

 

 

 









AUSTRALIA WIDE

1800 893 453


(/products)

Test Results

Slip Resistance

Test Equipment used:

Test Date: November 2004

Test Number: 04/6376.1 to 7

Wet Testing: Stanley Skid Resistance Tester (Pendulum)

Serial Number: 0320 Calibrated 20/05/03

Dry Testing: Tortus Floor Friction Tester, Tortus Model MK2 (with integral 

printer), Serial Number: 154

Test Standard: AS/NZS 4586-2004 slip resistance classification of new 

pedestrian surface materials.

WET

Mean (5 specimens)

DRY

Mean (2 runs)

Industrial Grade 1 67 0.975

Industrial Grade 2 76 1.065

Offshore Grade 66 0.905

Classification V F

(/)

Page 1 of 4Test Results | Ceramabond Pty Ltd | Anti-Slip Products - Perth
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Test Equipment used:

AS/NZS 4586 - 2013 

Equivalent

P5 D1

Ceramabond Pty Ltd products tested were found to meet the requirements of the highest 

classifications possible under wet & dry conditions in accordance with AS/NZS 4586-2004.

Chemical Resistance

Chemical Agent

Test Results after 60 days. Full immersion at 25°C

Ammonium Nitrate

Ammonium Hydroxide (10%)

Caustic

Citric Acid

Cola Syrup

Crude Oil (Sour)

Ethyl Alcohol

Fatty Acid / Linseed Oil

Ferric Chloride Solution

Fuel Oil No 2

Hydrochloric Acid (10%)

Lactic Acid

Mineral Spirits

Nitric Acid (10%)

Phosphoric Acid (10%)

Regular Petrol (Super & Unleaded)

Salt Water

Skydrol 500

Sodium Carbonate Solution

Sodium Chloride (10%)

Sodium Hydroxide (50%)

Sugar Juice

Trisodium Phosphate

Water

The chemical agents tested (60 days, full immersion) showed no adverse or damaging 

effects on any of the Ceramabond products tested.

Fire Resistance

Test Date: December 2004

Test 

Number:

04/6376.8

Test 

Standard:

AS/NZS 1530: 1999

Simultaneous determination of ignitability, flame propagation, heat 

release and smoke release.

Ceramabond products tested were found to meet the general requirements for class 2 to 

9 Buildings under Specification C1.10 Fire Hazard Properties of the Building Code of 

Australia (BCA) 1996.

Page 2 of 4Test Results | Ceramabond Pty Ltd | Anti-Slip Products - Perth
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Impact Resistance

Test Date: November 2004

Test Number: 04/6376.9

Test 

Standard:

AS 4459-5: 1999

Determination of impact resistance by measurement of coefficient of 

restitution

Tests carried out on Ceramabond products showed no delamination from the products 

substrate.

About Our Products
The main foundation materials used on all Ceramabond products are Galvanised 

Steel, 316 marine grade Stainless Steel and Aluminium.

After the fabrication process all Ceramabond products go through a rigorous and 

lengthy pre-coat process. This prepares the surface to be coated with the ultimate 

level of preparation for maximum bonding. Layers of the highest quality 

specifically formulated coatings are then applied by hand and cured to give the 

hardest, most long lasting anti-slip product available.

Aggregate used in Ceramabond coatings meet the highest hardness levels for anti-

slip and provide the toughest non-wear medium for slip resistance.

Edges of all Ceramabond products are double coated to completely seal the base 

material from rust or corrosion.

Combined, all of these essential elements make Ceramabond products the most 

reliable, long term answer to preventing Slip and Fall accidents in all workplace 

environments.

 (/products/test-results.php)

← BACK TO PRODUCTS (/PRODUCTS)
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© CERAMABOND 

Anti-Slip Products - Perth 2016 

ABN: 57 249 131 068
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ECLIPSE Consulting Engineers Pty Ltd   

304/12 Century Cct,  

Norwest Central 

NORWEST NSW 2153 

Phone: (02) 9894 8500   

Fax: (02) 8850 0212   

info@eclipseconsulting.com.au 

www.eclipseconsulting.com.au 
 

Compliance Certificate – Construction STRUCTURAL           Ref.: 9935-010-cccs 
 

I certify that the item/s described below, have been constructed or carried out in accordance with the information contained 

in this certificate, including any referenced documentation, and that they comply with the Building Code of Australia. 

 

Client to whom this Certificate has been Issued: 

▪ Brown Commercial Building Pty Ltd 

 

Description of Component/s Certified 

▪ Elgas Storage Facility – Office, Cylinder Filling Dock & Store Building   

130 Cormorant Road, Kooragang     

▪ Concrete footings to store building & cylinder filling dock 

▪ Concrete waffle slab to office building 

▪ Concrete slab on ground to store building 

▪ Structural steel floor framing & columns to cylinder filling dock 

▪ Structural steel roof framing to office, store building & cylinder filling dock  

 

Basis of Certification 

▪ Australian Standards:   AS/NZS 1170.0, AS/NZS 1170.1, AS/NZS 1170.2, AS 1170.4, AS/NZS 1163, 

     AS/NZS 1554.1, AS 1657, AS 3600, AS 4100, AS/NZS 4600 

 

 

▪ Building Code of Australia:  BCA/NCC 2019 

     Part B1: Structural Provisions 

 

 

Referenced Documentation 

▪ ECLIPSE Consulting Drawings:                  9935: S101/B, S102/B, S103/C, S104/C, S201/B-S203/B inclusive & S301/B,     

                                                                        S302/B, S303/C and S304/C dated 15 November 2019 

 

▪ ECLIPSE Site Inspection Reports:  Site Inspection Reports #1 to #4 

 

Conditions of Development Consent 

▪ DA Number:                    N/A 

▪ Condition/s:                                                  N/A 

 

Competent Person Details 

Name:  Stephen Healey 

Firm: ECLIPSE Consulting Engineers Pty Ltd 

Relevant Qualifications:  BE(Hons) MIEAust CPEng 

Address: 304/12 Century Cct, Norwest Central, BAULKHAM HILLS NSW 2153 

Phone: (02) 9894 8500 

Facsimile: (02) 8850 0212 

Registration/Accreditation:  MIEAust CPEng NPER3 (Structural & Civil) RPEQ RBPVic RBPNT 

Details: IEAust 25662, RPEQ 5546 

 

Signature: 

 

 
Date 1 May 2020 
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(02) 4964 4886 

260 Maitland Road, Mayfield 2304 

admin@delacs.com.au 

IDENTIFICATION  

S U R V E Y  R E P O R T  

ATTENTION 

Matthew Morrison 

Brown Commercial Building 

2 Elwell Close,  

Beresfield NSW 2322  

 

RE:   FINAL IDENTIFICATION SURVEY 

  130 CORMORANT ROAD, KORRAGANG 

Dear Matthew, 

Acting in accordance with your instructions I have undertaken a final survey of the new improvements upon the subject 

land. The survey has been undertaken for the purposes of determining the position of the recently constructed 

improvements and is limited to this part of the subject lot. The following report is now provided for your private use in 

the above matter and should not be relied upon for any other purpose. Further distribution of this report is not 

permitted and extends no warranty to any third party for its unauthorised use. 

I have surveyed the part of the land comprised in Certificate of Title folio identifier 1/1195449, being Lot 1 in Deposited 

Plan 1195449 and having frontages to Cormorant Road and Egret Street, Kooragang in the Local Government Area of 

Newcastle, Parish of Newcastle, and County of Northumberland.  

A single storey fibre cement cladded office building with a metal roof together with a two metal sheds known as No. 130 

Cormorant Road, Kooragang stand upon and wholly within the boundaries of the above described land.  The position of 

the improvements in relation to the boundaries are as shown on the accompanying sketch. 

Easements and leases are noted on the Certificate of Title. The extents of which have not been included as part of this 

report 

During the course of the survey no investigation has been undertaken to determine the existence of any possible 

subterranean encroachments. 

 

Kind Regards 

 

Mitchell Warwick 

Surveyor Registered under the Surveying and Spatial Information Act 2002 

 

. 

DATE 7 May 2020 
REFERENCE 19528 

SENT: mmorrison@brownbuild.com.au 
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